015 40
OCT 2 5 2006 W
A SE
RESORBATION F

OF	COMMERCE
T	damanlı Office

	<i>,</i> ₹/	10-30-2006	
orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	ATION F		OF COMMERCE Trademark Office
	PATENI	UNL <sup>1</sup> 03328781	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradel	mark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the ne	ew address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving page	arty(ies)
Kari Haaga (8/3/2006), Hannu Kosk (8/14/2006), and Ari Saarela (8/3/20		Name: KVAERNER PO	OWER OY
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No	Internal Address: Street Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s	):		
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inverted X Assignment Merger Chan	entor name ge of Name	PL 109	
Security Agreement Joint Research	h Agreement	City: Tampere	
Government Interest Assignment		State:	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Lice	nse	Country: Finland	Zip: FIN-33101
Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	Yes X No
Application or patent number(s):     A. Patent Application No.(s)     11/502,441  Additional	numbers attached?	This document is being filed together with  B. Patent No.(s)  Yes X No	
Name and address to whom corresponder concerning document should be mailed:	100	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	1
Name: Eric J. Franklir VENABLE LLF	=	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)	\$\$
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 43289-233709		Authorized to be charged by c	redit card
Street Address: P.O. Box 34385		X Authorized to be charged to de	eposit account
		Enclosed  None required (government in	terest not affecting title)
City: Washington		8. Payment Information	-
State: DC Zip:	20043-9998	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: (202) 344-49		Expiration Date	
Fax Number: (202) 344-830		b. Deposit Account Number_	22-0261
Email Address: ejfranklin@vena	DIE.COM	Authorized User Name Eric J. F	ranklin
. Signature:	U &	Octob	per 25, 2006
Signa	ture		Date

0/27/2006 MJAMA1	00000037 22	0261 11502441
1 FC:8021	(40.00 DA	

797174

Eric J. Franklin - 37,134 Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

#### ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable considerations paid to us, Kari HAAGA, Hannu KOSKELA and Ari SAARELA; hereinafter designated the Assignors, by KVAERNER POWER OY, whose full postal address is P.O. Box 109, FIN-33101 TAMPERE, Finland, hereinafter designated as the Assignee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and set over unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to our invention relating to

PROTECTION ARRANGEMENT FOR THE SMELT SPOUT AREA OF A RECOVERY BOILER

(hereinafter designated as said invention) as set forth in the application for Letters Patent of Canada, which was or is about to be filed claiming priority from Finnish Patent Application filed August 11, 2005 and allocated Serial Number 20055432, in and for Canada, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent thereof may be granted including any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND WE HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and Letters Patent; and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or and Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any additional, divisional, continuing or reissue applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all lawful acts to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to obtain and enforce patent protection on said invention in Canada, without further compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 018453 FRAME: 0641

- 2-

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal in the Canadian Patent Office.

## ASSIGNOR:

# **CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS**

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see Kari HAAGA, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.

Name of Witness: Haung Ojansuu

Signature of Witness: Suojatie 4, 37400 Tampere

Filand

PATENT

- 3-

**ASSIGNOR:** 

this 14 day of August, 2006.

Hannu Koskela

## **CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS**

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see Hannu KOSKELA, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.

Name of Witness:

Hanna Ojansuu

Signature of Witness:

Mauua Ojansuu

Address of Witness:

Suojatie 4 33400 Tampere

Finland

REEL: 018453 FRAME: 0643

17/08 2006 16:16 FAX 032886262

TAMPEREEN PATENTTI

→ VENABLE

2 007/007

- 4-

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Signed at Tampere, Finland
this 05 day of August, 2006.

### **CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS**

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see Ari SAARELA, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.

Name of Witness: Hanna Ojausuu

Signature of Witness: Hauna Ojausuu

Address of Witness: Suojatie 4, 33400 Tampere

Fin land

PATENT REEL: 018453 FRAME: 0644

RECORDED: 10/25/2006